

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EVE KLINDERA REED
JEREMY J. BROGGI
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000

*Counsel for Petitioner Nexstar
Broadcasting, Inc.*

HELGI C. WALKER
Counsel of Record
JACOB T. SPENCER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
hwalker@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner National
Association of Broadcasters*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Congress Mandates Periodic Review Of FCC Media Ownership Rules	5
B. The Third Circuit Blocks Necessary Reforms.....	7
C. The FCC Adopts The <i>Reconsideration Order</i>	11
D. The Third Circuit Again Blocks Reform	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. The Third Circuit Has Persistently Rejected The Competition Analysis Mandated By Congress And Replaced It With Atextual Concerns About Ownership Diversity	14

A.	The FCC Properly Amended Its Broadcast Ownership Rules Based Upon Competitive Changes In The Media Marketplace	15
B.	The Third Circuit’s Race- And Gender-Based Concerns Cannot Replace The Competition Analysis Expressly Mandated In Section 202(h).....	18
II.	This Question Is Important And Recurring	23
III.	This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Addressing The Question Presented	25
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Sept. 23, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Order on Reconsideration and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 32 FCC Rcd. 9802 (Nov. 20, 2017) (“ <i>Reconsideration Order</i> ”)	64a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Petitions for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Nov. 20, 2019).....	311a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 545 U.S. 1123 (2005).....	9
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Howard Stirk Holdings, LLC v. FCC</i> , No. 14-1090 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 24, 2015).....	27
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	20
<i>Media Gen., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 U.S. 951 (2012).....	10
<i>Media Gen., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 545 U.S. 1123 (2005).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 567 U.S. 951 (2012).....	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 545 U.S. 1123 (2005).....	9
<i>Newspaper Ass’n of Am. v. FCC</i> , 545 U.S. 1123 (2005).....	9
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CASES (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	19
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016)	3, 4, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18, 21, 26, 27
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	3, 4, 9, 10, 21
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 15, 21
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v.</i> <i>Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	19
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 545 U.S. 1123 (2005).....	9
<i>Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Tribune Co. v. FCC</i> , 567 U.S. 951 (2012).....	10
<i>Tribune Co. v. FCC</i> , 545 U.S. 1123 (2005).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CASES (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2342	25
47 U.S.C. § 309	19, 20
47 U.S.C. § 402	25
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	2, 6, 7
Pub. L. No. 108-199, § 629, 118 Stat. 3 (2004).....	2
 REGULATIONS	
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110	19
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555	5, 6, 12, 20
47 C.F.R. § 73.5007	20
47 C.F.R. § 73.5008	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
<i>Amendment of Sections 73.34, 73.240, and 73.636 of the Commission's Rules Relating to Multiple Ownership of Standard, FM, and Television Broadcast Stations, 50 FCC 2d 1046 (1975)</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>Competitive Bidding Proceeding, 63 Fed. Reg. 2315 (1998).....</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995).....</i>	<i>3, 7</i>
